[HB. 16.05.545]

= LN

o 1 N n

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

A BILL

FOR
AN ACT TO AMEND THE SURVEYORS REGISTRATION COUNCIL
OF NIGERIA ACT, CAP. S18, LFN, 2004, TO REVIEW THE PENAL
FINESAND FOR RELATED MATTERS
Sponsored by Hon. Toby Okechitkwi

[ ]
ENACTED by the National Assembly of the Federal Republic of

Nigeriaas follows:

1. The Surveyors Registration Council of Nigeria Act, Cap. S18,
LEN, 2004, (1n this Act referred to as "the Principal Act") is amended as set
out in this Act.

2. Subsection (6) of section 3 of the Principal Act is amended by
inserting immediately after the word "re-appointment" and before the "full
stop", the phrase, "for an additional term of three years and no more".

3. Subsection (4) of section 18 of the Principal Act is amended:

(a) in paragraph (a), by:

(1) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N500" in line 1, with the
phrase "of N50,000", and

(11) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N50" in line 2 with the
phrase "ot N2,000";

(b) 1n paragraph (b), by:

(1) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N1,000" in line 1 with the
phrase "ofN100,000", and

(1) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N100" in line 3 with the
phrase "ot N5,000".

3. This Act may be cited as the Surveyors Registration Council of

Nigeria (Amendment) Bill, 2016.

C 1927

Commencement

Amendment of
the Surveyors
Registration
Council of Nigernia
Act, Cap. S18,
[LEN 2004

Amendment of
section 3 of the
Principal Act:
Quahifications
and tenure of
office of members

Amendment of
section [ 8 of the
Principal Act:
Offences

Short Title



C 1928 Surveyors Registration Council of Nigeria (Amendment) Bill, 2016 2016

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill seeks to amend the Surveyors Registration Council of Nigeria Act,

Cap.S18, LFN, 2004,- to review the penal fines and for related matters



