A BILL

FOR

AN ACT TO AMEND THE SURVEYORS REGISTRATION COUNCIL OF NIGERIA ACT, CAP. S18, LFN, 2004, TO REVIEW THE PENAL FINES AND FOR RELATED MATTERS

Sponsored by Hon. Toby Okechukwu

	r	
		Commencement
-	ENACTED by the National Assembly of the Federal Republic of	
	Nigeria as follows:	
1	1. The Surveyors Registration Council of Nigeria Act, Cap. S18,	Amendment of the Surveyors Registration Council of Nigeria Act, Cap. S18, LFN 2004
2	LFN, 2004, (in this Act referred to as "the Principal Act") is amended as set	
3	out in this Act.	
4	2. Subsection (6) of section 3 of the Principal Act is amended by	Amendment of section 3 of the Principal Act: Qualifications and tenure of office of members Amendment of section 18 of the Principal Act: Offences
5	inserting immediately after the word "re-appointment" and before the "full	
6	stop", the phrase, "for an additional term of three years and no more".	
7	3. Subsection (4) of section 18 of the Principal Act is amended:	
8	(a) in paragraph (a), by:	
9	(i) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N500" in line 1, with the	
10	phrase "of N50,000", and	
11	(ii) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N50" in line 2 with the	
12	phrase "of N2,000";	
13	(b) in paragraph (b), by:	
14	(i) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N1,000" in line 1 with the	
15	phrase "of N100,000", and	
16	(ii) substituting the phrase "not exceeding N100" in line 3 with the	
17	phrase "of N5,000".	
18	3. This Act may be cited as the Surveyors Registration Council of	Short Title
19	Nigeria (Amendment) Bill, 2016.	

.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill seeks to amend the Surveyors Registration Council of Nigeria Act, Cap. S18, LFN, 2004, to review the penal fines and for related matters